selecting the locations of two villages in the East Lombok Regency area, namely Stungkep LIngsar Village 

and Mendana Raya Village, Keruak District, East Lombok Regency, West Nusa Tenggara Province. Before 

2011, the number of sub-districts and villages in East Lombok Regency was 13 (thirteen) sub-districts and 

108 (one hundred and eight) villages. With the intention and intent to accelerate equitable development of 

Village Communities in East Lombok Regency, the Regent of East Lombok at that time (2011), 

Drs.HM.Sukiman Azmy, MM. carried out the expansion of villages and sub-districts throughout the East 

Lombok Regency area, resulting in a change in the number of sub-districts and villages to 15 (fifteen) sub-

districts and 239 (two hundred and thirty-nine) villages. There was an increase in the number of sub-districts 

and villages, namely the number of sub-districts from 13 (thirteen). ) to 15 (fifteen), and the number of 

Villages from 108 (one hundred and eight) Villages to 239 (Two hundred and thirty nine) Villages. One of 

the villages which is an expansion village is Mendana Raya Village, Keruak District, East Lombok Regency 

which was formed based on the Regulation of the Regent of East Lombok Number 11 of 2011, concerning 

the Establishment of 66 (sixty six) Villages in East Lombok Regency in 2011.